

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

**THURSDAY, THE FOURTEENTH DAY OF MAY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

: PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE Y. LAKSHMANA RAO
WRIT PETITION NO: 14525 OF 2026**



Between:

1. Guntur Miriayarani, W/o. late Daveedu, Age 55 years, Occ: Agriculture R/o. Elchuru Village, Santhamaguluru Mandal, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh.
2. Guntur Vinod, S/o. late Daveedu, Age 35 years, Occ: Agriculture R/o. Elchuru Village, Santhamaguluru Mandal, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh.
3. Guntur Ravindra, S/o. late Daveedu, Age 33 years, Occ: Agriculture R/o. Elchuru Village, Santhamaguluru Mandal, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh.
4. Guntur Surendra, S/o. late Daveedu, Age 30 years, Occ: Agriculture R/o. Elchuru Village, Santhamaguluru Mandal, Guntur District

Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District-522238, Andhra Pradesh.
2. The District Collector, Guntur District, at Ongole, Andhra Pradesh.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Addanki Division, at Addanki, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh.

4. The Tahasildar, Santhamagulur Mandal, at Santhamaguluru, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh.

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased may be pleased to issue a direction, order or Writ particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus by declaring the action of the 4th respondent in trying to disposes the petitioners from their agriculture land an extent of Ac.0-77 cents in Sy.No.49/C1, situated at Elchuru Village, Santhamagulur Mandal, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh, for the purpose of Extension of Burial ground of Elchuru Madigapalle, without following the due process of law, as illegal and arbitrary, abuse of process of law, violation of principles of natural justice contrary to rules of land acquisition Act and un-Constitution, consequently to direct the respondents No.2 to 4 and his persons not to disposes the petitioners from their agriculture land an extent of Ac.0-77 cents in Sy.No.49/C1, situated at Elchuru Village, Santhamagulur Mandal, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh, for the purpose of Extension of Burial ground of Elchuru Madigapalle, without following the due process of law, by interfering in peaceful possession and enjoyment of the land of the petitioners

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents No.2 to 4 and his persons not to disposes the petitioners from their agriculture land an extent of Ac.0-77 cents in Sy.No.49/C1, situated at Elchuru Village, Santhamagulur Mandal, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh, for the purpose of Extension of Burial ground of Elchuru Madigapalle, without following the due process of law, by interfering

in peaceful possession and enjoyment of the land of the petitioners, forthwith, Pending disposal of WP No.14525 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Chennakesavulu Kotte, Advocate for the Petitioners, and of GP for Revenue for the Respondent, the Court made the following.

ORDER

Heard the learned counsel for the petitioners and the learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue appearing for the respondents.

Considering the entire facts and circumstances of the case, the respondents are directed not to dispossess the petitioners from the agricultural land in question till the next date of hearing.

List the matter on 28.05.2026.

SD/- U.SRIDEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER

//TRUE COPY//

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, State of Andhra Pradesh, Revenue Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District-522238, Andhra Pradesh.
2. The District Collector, Guntur District, at Ongole, Andhra Pradesh.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Addanki Division, at Addanki, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh.

4. The Tahasildar, Santhamagulum Mandal, at Santhamaguluru, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh. (1 to 4 by RPAD)
5. One CC to Sri Chennakesavulu Kotte, Advocate [OPUC]
6. Two CCs to GP for Revenue, High Court of Andhra Pradesh [OUT]
7. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

DR.YLR, J

DATED: 14/05/2026

LIST THE MATER ON 28.05.2026

ORDER

WP.No.14525 of 2026

INTERIM DIRECTION

